Received Signal Strength Visible Light
Positioning-based Precision Drone Landing System
Sander Bastiaens, Jens Mommerency, Kenneth Deprez, Wout Joseph and David Plets
INTEC - WAVES, Ghent University/imec, Ghent, Belgium
Email: Sander.Bastiaens@UGent.be
Abstract—The next-generation automated inventory manage-
ment solution revolves around unmanned aerial drones that oper-
ate without any human intervention, including during (wireless)

drone.
2) Applications of the modulated LED strip: The modu-
lated (SMD) strip principle, with visible or even infrared LED,
can also serve for i.a. (a) the safe autonomic drone navigation
in very tight spaces/corridors with a longitudinally placed strip,
(b) the precise picking-up of goods from storage racks that
are equipped with the LED modules, (c) localisation where
LED strips are already present, such as in the handrails or
staircases found in e.g. tunnels or caves, and (d) the cost-
effective modulation of a part of a LED armature where
(groups of) LEDs are already serially addressed.
REFERENCES
[1] S. Sarkar, M. W. Totaro and A. Kumar, “An Intelligent Framework for
Prediction of a UAV’s Flight Time,” 16th International Conference on
Distributed Computing in Sensor Systems (DCOSS), Marina del Rey,
CA, USA, 2020, pp. 328–332, doi: 10.1109/DCOSS49796.2020.00058.
[2] T. Campi, S. Cruciani and M. Feliziano, “Wireless Power Transfer
Technology Applied to an Autonomous Electric UAV with a Small
Secondary Coil,” in Energies, vol. 11, no. 352, pp. 1–15, 2018, doi:
10.3390/en11020352.
[3] K. Fujii, K. Higuchi and J. Rekimoto, “Endless Flyer: A Continu-
ous Flying Drone with Automatic Battery Replacement,” IEEE 10th
International Conference on Ubiquitous Intelligence and Computing
and IEEE 10th International Conference on Autonomic and Trusted
Computing, Vietri sul Mare, Italy, 2013, pp. 216–223, doi: 10.1109/UIC-
ATC.2013.103.
[4] C. H. Choi, H. J. Jang, S. G. Lim, H. C. Lim, S. H. Cho and I. Gaponov,
“Automatic Wireless Drone Charging Station,” International Conference
on Control, Automation and Information Sciences (ICCAIS), Ansan,
Korea, 2016, pp. 132-136, doi: 10.1109/ICCAIS.2016.7822448.
[5] H. Tanaka and Y. Matsumoto, “Autonomous Drone Guidance and
Landing System Using AR/high-accuracy Hybrid Markers,” IEEE 8th
Global Conference on Consumer Electronics (GCCE), Osaka, Japan,
2019, pp. 598–599, doi: 10.1109/GCCE46687.2019.9015373.
[6] J. Wubben, F. Fabra, C. T. Calafate, T. Krzeszowski, J. M. Marquez-
Barja, J.-C. Cano and P. Manzoni, “Accurate Landing of Unmanned
Aerial Vehicles Using Ground Pattern Recognition,” in Electronics, vol.
8, no. 1532, pp. 1–16, 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8121532.
[7] A. Al-Kaff, D. Martı́n, F. Garcı́a, A. de la Escalera, J. M. Armingol,
“Survey of computer vision algorithms and applications for unmanned
aerial vehicles,” in Expert Systems with Applications, vol. 92, pp. 447–
463, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2017.09.033.
[8] J. Janousek and P. Marcon, “Precision landing options in
unmanned aerial vehicles,” International Interdisciplinary PhD
Workshop (IIPhDW), Świnoujście, Poland, 2018, pp. 58–60, doi:
10.1109/IIPHDW.2018.8388325.
[9] N. Xuan-Mung, S. K. Hong, N. P. Nguyen, L. N. N. T. Ha and T. -L. Le,
“Autonomous Quadcopter Precision Landing Onto a Heaving Platform:
New Method and Experiment,” in IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 167192–
167202, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3022881.
[10] B. M. M. Rahman, T. Li and Y. Wang, “Recent Advances in Indoor
Localization via Visible Lights: A Survey,” in Sensors, vol. 20, no. 1382,
2020, doi: 10.3390/s20051382.
[11] Y. Zhuang, L. Hua, L. Qi, J. Yang, P. Cao, Y. Cao, Y. Wu, J. Thompson
and H. Haas, “A Survey of Positioning Systems Using Visible LED
Lights,” in IEEE Communications Surveys & Tutorials, vol. 20, no. 3,
pp. 1963–1988, 2018, doi: 10.1109/COMST.2018.2806558.
[12] Y. Almadani, D. Plets, S. Bastiaens, W. Joseph, M. Ijaz, Z. Ghassem-
looy and S. Rajbhandari, “Visible Light Communications for Industrial
Applications - Challenges and Potentials,” in Electronics, vol. 9, no. 12,
pp. 1–38, 2020, doi: 10.3390/electronics9122157.
[13] S. De Lausnay, L. De Strycker, J. Goemaere, N. Stevens and B. Nauwe-
laers, “A Visible Light Positioning system using Frequency Division
Multiple Access with square waves,” 9th International Conference
on Signal Processing and Communication Systems (ICSPCS), Cairns,
Australia, 2015, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ICSPCS.2015.7391787.
[14] S. Bastiaens, K. Deprez, L. Martens, W. Joseph and D. Plets, “A
Comprehensive Study on Light Signals of Opportunity for Subdecimetre
Unmodulated Visible Light Positioning,” in Sensors, vol. 20, no. 19, pp.
1–27, 2020, doi:10.3390/s20195596.
[15] M. Kahn and J. R. Barry, “Wireless infrared communications,”
in Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 85, pp. 265–298, 1997, doi:
10.1109/5.554222.
[16] D. Plets, Y. Almadani, S. Bastiaens, M. Ijaz, L. Martens and W. Joseph,
“Efficient 3D Trilateration Algorithm for Visible Light Positioning,” in
Journal of Optics, vol. 21, no. 5, pp. 1–4, 2019, doi: 10.1088/2040-
8986/ab1389.
[17] S. Bastiaens, D. Plets, L. Martens and W. Joseph, “Impact of Non-
ideal LED Modulation on RSS-based VLP Performance,” IEEE 29th
Annual International Symposium on Personal, Indoor and Mobile Ra-
dio Communications (PIMRC), Bologna, Italy, 2018, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/PIMRC.2018.8581009.
[18] T. Komine and M. Nakagawa, “Fundamental analysis for visible-
light communication system using LED lights,” in IEEE Transactions
on Consumer Electronics, vol. 50, no. 1, pp. 100–107, 2004, doi:
10.1109/TCE.2004.1277847.
[19] M. Yasir, S. Ho and B. N. Vellambi, “Indoor Positioning System Using
Visible Light and Accelerometer,” in Journal of Lightwave Technology,
vol. 32, no. 19, pp. 3306–3316, 2014, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2014.2344772.
[20] S. Shen, S. Li and H. Steendam, “Simultaneous Position and Orientation
Estimation for Visible Light Systems With Multiple LEDs and Multiple
PDs,” in IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications, vol. 38,
no. 8, pp. 1866–1879, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2020.3000805.